
1

Notice of a meeting of
Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol and Gambling

Tuesday, 30 January 2018
10.00 am

Pittville Room - Municipal Offices

Membership
Councillors: Mike Collins, Tim Harman and Helena McCloskey
Officers: Phil Cooper and Vikki Fennell

Agenda 
1. APOLOGIES

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. LICENSING ACT 2003: DETERMINATION OF AN 
APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE
Picnic in the Park, Pittville Park, Evesham Road, 
Cheltenham

(Pages 
3 - 72)

Contact Officer:  Sophie McGough, Democracy Officer, 
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk

mailto:democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Cheltenham Borough Council

Licensing Sub Committee – 30th January 2018

Licensing Act 2003: 

Determination of an application for a premises licence

Picnic in the Park, Pittville Park, Evesham Road, Cheltenham

Report of the Licensing Officer
1. Introduction  

1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) allows any person to apply for a premises licence at 
any time. In this case, an application to vary a premises licence was received on 29 
November 2017 from Garden Events Limited in respect of an event called Picnic in 
the Park, to take place in Pittville Park, Cheltenham. 

1.2 A copy of the application is attached at Appendix A. 

1.3 The application is for a new premises licence to authorise the following licensable 
activities:

 The sale/supply of alcohol 
 The performance of live music

at the following times:
 Saturday  11:00 - 21:00 
 Sunday  11:00 - 20:00

1.4 The application is time-limited for the period 29 August 2018 to 4 September 
2018 and the applicants intend to use the licence for their 2 day event on the 
weekend of Saturday 1 September to Sunday 2 September 2018. (See paragraph 7.5 
for additional comments)

1.5 Implications 

1.5.1 Legal  A sub-committee is required to discharge its duty and determine an 
application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. These 
objectives, which are set out in 
[...]
y application 
for a premises licence or club premises certificate for premises without an existing 
permitted capacity where the applicant wishes to take advantage of the special 
provisions set out in section 177 of the 2003 Act1, the applicant should conduct their 
own risk assessment as to the appropriate capacity of the premises. They should 
send their recommendation to the fire and rescue authority which will consider it and 
decide what the “permitted capacity” of those premises should be. (2.13)

6.22 Public safety may include the safety of performers appearing at any premises, but 
does not extend to the prevention of injury from participation in a boxing or wrestling 
entertainment. (2.14)

Public nuisance

6.23 The 2003 Act enables licensing authorities and responsible authorities, through 
representations, to consider what constitutes public nuisance and what is appropriate 
to prevent it in terms of conditions attached to specific premises licences and club 
premises certificates. It is therefore important that in considering the promotion of this 
licensing objective, licensing authorities and responsible authorities focus on the 
effect of the licensable activities at the specific premises on persons living and 
working (including those carrying on business) in the area around the premises which 
may be disproportionate and unreasonable. The issues will mainly concern noise 
nuisance, light pollution, noxious smells and litter. (2.15)

6.24 Public nuisance is given a statutory meaning in many pieces of legislation. It is 
however not narrowly defined in the 2003 Act and retains its broad common law 
meaning. It may include in appropriate circumstances the reduction of the living and 
working amenity and environment of other persons living and working in the area of 
the licensed premises. Public nuisance may also arise as a result of the adverse 

Page 15



effects of artificial light, dust, odour and insects or where its effect is prejudicial to 
h
[...]
 to the other side of the town.  

Maybe a park and ride from the racecourse would ease things along with a temporary extension of 

parking times allowed on the park ( from the current 4 hrs to all day as  who wants to leave a party 

just to move a car !!  ).  

 

Regards  

David Collins 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003: Determination of an application for a premises licence
	Appendix A - application
	Appendix B - plan
	Page 1

	Appendix C - location
	Appendix D - draft noise management plan
	Appendix E - representations




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Date Not Specified.

Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol and Gambling

Tuesday, 30th January, 2018
10.00  - 10.15 am

Attendees
Councillors: Paul McCloskey (Chair), Mike Collins and Tim Harman
Also in attendance: Louis Krog and Fiona Samuda 

Minutes

1. APOLOGIES 
There were no apologies. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest. 

3. LICENSING ACT 2003: DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A 
PREMISES LICENCE 
Councillor Collins welcomed the group, he explained that they were firstly 
required to elect a Chair for the meeting. Councillor Collins nominated 
Councillor McCloskey as Chair to which Councillor Harman seconded. 

Resolved that Councillor McCloskey Chair the meeting. 

The Chair proceeded to explain that they had an issue with the proceedings of 
the meeting as the applicant was unable to attend the session due to illness.  

The Licensing Team Leader explained the procedure given the absence of the 
applicant. He explained it was the responsibility of the Committee to choose to 
either proceed and determine the application as normal or defer the meeting to 
a later date. He informed Members that under the Hearing Regulations they 
were required to specify an exact date for the rescheduled meeting if they were 
minded to defer.  

The Members continued to have a short discussion on whether to defer the 
application or not. The Members expressed their frustration at the situation and 
sympathised with the residents of Pittville who were in attendance at the 
session. One Member explained their preference for deferral due to the fact 
they had not yet had the opportunity to conduct a proper site visit and because 
they had a number of questions which they wished to ask the applicant. One 
Member proclaimed that they were reluctant to defer and felt that a replacement 
should have been sent by the applicant. 

The Chair reminded the room that licensing was just one step in the overarching 
process of determining whether the application should be granted or not. He 
explained that there were a number of other steps which would need to be 
taken by the applicant before the event would be allowed. 



- 2 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Date Not Specified.

The Members then proceeded to vote on whether the application be deferred or 
not. 

Two Members voted in favour of deferral and one Member voted against. 

Resolved that the application be deferred to a later date. 

The Licensing Team Leader noted that whilst the Hearing Regulations specify 
that a specific date needs to be agreed for the rescheduled meeting it would be 
impractical to do so in today’s session as room availability and Members diaries 
would need to be taken in to account. It was therefore agreed that the meeting 
would be rescheduled for within the next 2 weeks subject to availability. 

One resident queried whether they would be notified of the rescheduled 
meeting. The Licensing Team Leader explained that the exact same procedure 
would take place and that any objectors would be notified in writing by the 
licensing team as would any news reporters. 

Paul McCloskey
Chairman


